

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Juan R [REDACTED], individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, *et al.*,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Respondent-Defendants.

No. _____

**PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. New Jersey Legal Service Providers and Their Representation of
ECCF Detainees.....4

II. Termination of Essex County Contract with ICE and Abrupt Transfers7

III. Importance of In-Person Visitation for Attorney-Client Relationship.....10

IV. Impact of Transfers on Plaintiffs’ Access to Counsel.....14

LEGAL STANDARD.....19

ARGUMENT20

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Constitutional and Statutory
Claims20

A. Due Process and the INA Guarantee Right to Counsel of
Choice and Ability to Confer with that Counsel.....20

B. Here, Transfer of Plaintiffs Away from Counsel Will Interfere
with their Attorney-Client Relationship.....27

II. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting a TRO29

A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....30

B. Balance of Factors and Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs.....32

III. The Relief Requested by Plaintiffs Is Necessary to Vindicate Their
Rights35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.D.R.S. v. Stirrup,
 No. 1:20-cv-03685-JMF, ECF No. 5 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2020).....3

Aguilar v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....29

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....35

Antonio de Jesus M. v. Nielsen,
 No. 18-cv-10963-MCA, ECF No. 6 (D.N.J. June 22, 2018).....3

Arroyo v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. SACV 19-815 JGB(SHKx), 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019)
 *passim*

Baires v. INS,
 856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988).....21

Bernal-Vallejo v. INS,
 195 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1999)22

Burns v. Cicchi,
 702 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.J. 2010).....3

Burns v. Weber,
 2010 WL 276229 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2010)3

Calderon-Rosas v. Att’y Gen.,
 957 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2020)22

Calla-Collado v. Att’y Gen., 663 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2011).....28

Castaneda-Delgado v. INS,
 525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 21, 22

Chavez-Galen v. Turnage,
 No. 80-485T (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 1981).....25

Chlomos v. INS,
516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975)3

Cobb v. Aytch,
643 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981) *passim*

Cobourne v. INS,
779 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1986)22

Comm. of Cent. Am. Refugees v. INS,
795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 23–25

Da Rosa Silva v. INS, 263 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (E.D. Pa. 2003)28

Davis v. Hendricks,
2012 WL 6004216 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2012).....3

Edison C.F. v. Decker, No. CV 20-15455 (SRC), 2021 WL 1997386 (D.N.J. May
19, 2021)28

E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)29

Forteau v. Att’y Gen.,
383 Fed. App’x 151 (3d Cir. 2010)22

Genentech, Inc. v. Immunex Rhode Island Corp.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 357 (D. Del. 2019)19

Hyung Woo Park v. Hendricks,
2009 WL 3818084 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2009).....3

I.O. v. Anderson, No. 20-13153 (JMV), ECF No. 5 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2020).....29

Jerome O. v. Green, No. 19-16528 (JMV), 2020 WL 1650546 (D.N.J. Apr. 3,
2020)29

Leslie v. Att’y Gen.,
611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010) 2, 20

Lozada v. INS,
857 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988)22

Maynor Armando C.G. v. Tsoukaris,
No. 20-5652-MCA, ECF No. 25 (D.N.J. June 5, 2020).....3

McCargo v. Vaughn, 778 F. Supp. 1341(E.D. Pa. 1991)36

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)2

Nicole B. v. Decker, No. 20-07467 (KM), 2020 WL 4048060 (D.N.J. July 20,
2020)29

Olisa U. v. Edwards,
No. 19-21282 (MCA), ECF No. 32 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2020).....3

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburg,
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018) 19, 20

Ousman D. v. Decker, No. CV 20-2292 (JMV), 2020 WL 1847704 (D.N.J. Apr.
13, 2020)28

Picca v. Mukasey,
512 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Ponce-Leiva v. Ashcroft, 331 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2003).....28

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 19, 20

Reyna ex rel. J.F.G. v. Hott,
921 F. 3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019)29

Rizza Jane G.A. v. Rodriguez, No. 20-5922 (ES), ECF No. 29 (D.N.J. May 22,
2020)29

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States, 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)29

Thakker v. Doll,
No. 20-480-JEJ-MCC, ECF No. 205 (M.D. Pa. July 22, 2020)3

Tillery v. Owens, 907 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1990)36

United States v. Saucedo-Velasquez,
843 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1988)22

Wilmer R.R. v. Cirillo,
No. 21-435-MCA, ECF No. 13 (D.N.J. June 28, 2021).....3

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)19

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1620

8 C.F.R. § 1240.320

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) 2, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1362 2, 20
